UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8	3-K
--------	-----

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 23, 2022 (February 22, 2022)

BigBear.ai Holdings, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

001-40031 (Commission File Number)

85-4164597 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

6811 Benjamin Franklin Drive, Suite 200 Columbia, MD 21046 (Address of principal executive offices, including Zip Code)

(410) 312-0085 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

	-				
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is interpowing provisions (<i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):	nded to simultaneously satisfy the filing	obligation of the registrant under any of the		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4(c))				
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
	Title of each class	Trading Symbols	Name of each exchange on which registered		
exc	Common stock, \$0.0001 par value Redeemable warrants, each full warrant ercisable for one share of common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	BBAI BBAI.WS	New York Stock Exchange New York Stock Exchange		
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging geter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934		of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this		
Em	erging growth company 🗵				
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the	e	rended transition period for complying with any new		

Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 22, 2022, BigBear.ai Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") entered into an agreement to terminate that certain Forward Share Purchase Agreement (the "Forward Purchase Agreement"), dated October 13, 2021, by and among GigCapital4, Inc., Glazer Capital, LLC and Meteora Capital, LLC (Glazer Capital, LLC and Meteora Capital, LLC, together, the "Investor Parties") effective the date thereof (the "Termination Agreement"). Pursuant to the Termination Agreement, the parties agreed that the Company shall purchase from the Investor Parties the number of Purchased Shares (as defined in the Termination Agreement) set forth in Exhibit A of the Forward Purchase Agreement at a price equal to \$10.125 and concurrently with such purchase to terminate the Forward Purchase Agreement. As a result of the termination, the Forward Purchase Agreement is of no further force and effect.

The foregoing descriptions of the Forward Purchase Agreement and the Termination Agreement do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by (i) the terms and conditions of the Forward Purchase Agreement, which was previously filed as Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission by the Company (f/k/a GigCapital4, Inc.) on October 15, 2021, and (ii) the Termination Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1, each of which is incorporated by reference herein, respectively.

Item 9.01 (d) Exhibits	Financial Statements and Exhibits.
Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Termination of the Forward Share Purchase Agreement, dated February 22, 2022, by and among BigBear.ai Holdings, Inc., Glazer Capital, LLC and Meteora Capital, LLC.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: February 23, 2022

By: /s/ Dr. Reginald Brothers

Name: Dr. Reginald Brothers
Title: Chief Executive Officer

TERMINATION OF FORWARD SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF FORWARD SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of February 22, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and among BigBear.ai Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (assuccessor-in-interest to GigCapital4, Inc., a Delaware corporation) ("BigBear"), Glazer Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Glazer"), and Meteora Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Meteora"), on behalf of itself and its affiliated investment funds. Each of Big Bear, Glazer and Meteora is individually referred to herein as a "Party" and together, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, BigBear, Glazer and Meteora are parties to that certain Forward Share Purchase Agreement, dated October 14, 2021 (as amended, the "FSPA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the FSPA, the Parties desire to terminate the FSPA on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase and Sale of Purchased Shares. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the FSPA, in full, final and complete satisfaction of each Party's rights and obligations under the FSPA, upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement, BigBear shall purchase from each Investor, and each Investor shall sell to BigBear, the number of Shares set forth opposite such Investor's name on Exhibit A attached hereto (with respect to a particular Investor, the "Purchased Shares"), at a price per Share equal to \$10.125, for the aggregate purchase price set forth opposite such Investor's name on Exhibit A attached hereto (with respect to a particular Investor, the "Purchase Price"). Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement (a) each Investor shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, such Investor's Purchased Shares free and clear of all liens and encumbrances to the Escrow Agent, and (b) the Parties shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, duly executed instructions in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Joint Release Instructions") instructing the Escrow Agent (i) to pay to each Investor, in exchange for such Investor's Purchased Shares, an amount equal to such Investor's Purchase Price, (ii) to pay to BigBear the remainder of the funds remaining in the Escrow Account after all of the payments to the Investors contemplated in clause (i) above, which payments, in each case of clause (i) and (ii), shall be paid by wire transfer of immediately available funds from the Escrow Account for use by the recipient thereof (or its designee) without restriction, and (iii) to promptly deliver each Investor's Purchased Shares to BigBear by DWAC.
- 2. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Investors</u>. As a material inducement to BigBear to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, each Principal Investor represents and warrants to BigBear as of the date hereof that:
 - (a) Such Principal Investor is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation and has all requisite power and authority to carry on its business as presently conducted and as proposed to be conducted.

- (b) Such Principal Investor has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by such Principal Investor will constitute the valid and legally binding obligation of such Principal Investor enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as limited by the Enforceability Exceptions.
- (c) No consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, qualification, designation, declaration or filing with, any federal, state or local governmental authority is required on the part of such Principal Investor (or any of its affiliated Investors) in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, other than disclosure reports regarding such transactions that such Principal Investor (or any of its affiliated Investors) is required to file in accordance with the terms of the Exchange Act.
- (d) The execution, delivery and performance by such Principal Investor of this Agreement and the consummation by such Principal Investor (and each of its affiliated Investors) of the transactions contemplated hereby will not result in any violation or default (i) of any provisions of its organizational documents, (ii) of any instrument, judgment, order, writ or decree to which it is a party or by which it is bound, (iii) under any note, indenture or mortgage to which it is a party or by which it is bound, (iv) under any lease, agreement, contract or purchase order to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or (v) of any provision of federal or state statute, rule or regulation applicable to it, in each case (other than clause (i)), which would have a material adverse effect on such Investor or its ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (e) Such Principal Investor (or each of its affiliated Investors, as applicable) is the record and beneficial owner of all of such Principal Investor's (or such Investors, as applicable) Purchased Shares set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and has good, valid and marketable title to such Purchased Shares, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, other than those existing under applicable securities laws.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties of BigBear</u>. As a material inducement to each Principal Investor to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, BigBear represents and warrants to each Principal Investor as of the date hereof that:
 - (a) BigBear is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing as a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to carry on its business as presently conducted and as proposed to be conducted.
 - (b) All corporate action required to be taken by BigBear's Board of Directors in order to authorize BigBear to enter into this Agreement has been taken. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by BigBear, shall constitute the valid and legally binding obligation of BigBear, enforceable against BigBear in accordance with its term, subject to the effect of the Enforceability Exceptions.
 - (c) The execution, delivery and performance by BigBear of this Agreement and the consummation by BigBear of the transactions contemplated hereby will not result in

any violation or default (i) of any provisions of its organizational documents, (ii) of any instrument, judgment, order, writ or decree to which it is a party or by which it is bound, (iii) under any note, indenture or mortgage to which it is a party or by which it is bound, (iv) under any lease, agreement, contract or purchase order to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or (v) of any provision of federal or state statute, rule or regulation applicable to it, in each case (other than clause (i)), which would have a material adverse effect on BigBear or its ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

4. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the FSPA.
- (b) <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All of the representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with any documents, instruments and writings that are delivered pursuant hereto or referenced herein, constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes all prior understandings, agreements, or representations by or among the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof or to the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (d) <u>Successors</u>. All of the terms, agreements, covenants, representations, warranties, and conditions of this Agreement are binding upon, and inure to the benefit of and are enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party other than the Parties or their respective successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Assignments</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, no Party may assign either this Agreement or any of its rights, interests, or obligations hereunder without the prior written approval of the each of the other Parties.
- (f) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures sent by facsimile transmission or in PDF format shall be deemed to be originals for all purposes of this Agreement.
- (g) <u>Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and will not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- (h) Governing Law; Jurisdiction. This Agreement, the entire relationship of the Parties, and any litigation among the Parties (whether grounded in contract, tort, statute, law or equity) shall be governed by, construed in accordance with, and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its choice of laws or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that

would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware. Any dispute arising from or relating to the relative rights of the parties hereto and all other questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement, shall be brought exclusively in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (the "Court of Chancery") or, to the extent the Court of Chancery does not have subject matter jurisdiction, the United States District Court for the District of Delaware and the appellate courts having jurisdiction of appeals in such courts (the "Delaware Federal Court") or, to the extent neither the Court of Chancery nor the Delaware Federal Court has subject matter jurisdiction, the Superior Court of the State of Delaware (the "Chosen Courts"), and, solely with respect to any such action (i) irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Chosen Courts, (ii) waives any objection to laying venue in any such action in the Chosen Courts, and (iii) waives any objection that the Chosen Courts are an inconvenient forum or do not have jurisdiction over any party hereto.

- (i) <u>MUTUAL WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT TO RESOLVE ANY DISPUTE BETWEEN OR AMONG ANY OF THE PARTIES HERETO, WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE, ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH, RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.
- (j) <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may not be amended, modified or waived as to any particular provision, except with the prior written consent of all Parties.
- (k) <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement will be deemed severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision will not affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions hereof; *provided* that if any provision of this Agreement, as applied to any Party or to any circumstance, is adjudged by a governmental authority, arbitrator, or mediator not to be enforceable in accordance with its terms, the Parties agree that the governmental authority, arbitrator, or mediator making such determination will have the power to modify the provision in a manner consistent with its objectives such that it is enforceable, and/or to delete specific words or phrases, and in its reduced form, such provision will then be enforceable and will be enforced.
- (l) <u>Construction</u>. The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. If an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement will be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof will arise favoring or disfavoring any Party because of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, "<u>Business Day</u>" means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which commercial banks in New York are obligated by any applicable law to close. Any reference to any federal, state, local, or foreign law will be deemed also to refer to law as amended and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, unless the context requires otherwise. The words "<u>includes</u>," "<u>includies</u>," and "<u>including</u>" will be deemed to be followed by '<u>without limitation</u>." Pronouns in masculine, feminine, and neuter genders will be construed to include any other gender, and words in the singular form will be construed to include the plural and vice

versa, unless the context otherwise requires. The words "this Agreement," "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereunder," and words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular subdivision unless expressly so limited. The Parties intend that each representation, warranty, and covenant contained herein will have independent significance. If a Party has breached any representation, warranty, or covenant contained herein in any respect, the fact that there exists another representation, warranty or covenant relating to the same subject matter (regardless of the relative levels of specificity) which such party has not breached will not detract from or mitigate the fact that such party is in breach of the first representation, warranty, or covenant.

- (m) <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver by a Party of any default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, may be deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or affect in any way any rights arising because of any prior or subsequent occurrence.
- (n) Specific Performance. Each Party agrees that irreparable damage may occur in the event any provision of this Agreement was not performed by any other Party in accordance with the terms hereof and that the other Parties shall be entitled to seek specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy at law or equity.
- (o) <u>Further Assurances</u>. In the event that at any time after the execution of this Agreement any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out or evidence the purposes of this Agreement, each of the Parties will take (and, in the case of the Principal Investors, will cause their respective affiliated Investors to take) such further action (including the execution and delivery of such further instruments and documents) as any other Party reasonably may request.
- (p) <u>Security Interests</u>. Each Principal Investor, on behalf of itself and its affiliated Investors, authorizes BigBear and its designees to file on behalf of such Investor (at BigBear's sole cost and expense) all terminations, releases and other documents reasonably required to release and terminate all liens and security interests of such Investor in any of the Purchased Shares, the Escrow Account or the funds therein, in each case, arising under or relating to the FSPA or the Escrow Agreement; provided that no such release or termination shall impact such Investor's right to receive such Investor's Purchase Price in accordance with <u>Section 1</u>.

* * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

GLAZER CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Paul J. Glazer
Name: Paul J. Glazer
Title: Managing Member

METEORA CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Vik Mittal
Name: Vik Mittal
Title: CEO / CIO

BIGBEAR.AI HOLDINGS, INC. (as successor-in-interest to GigCapital4, Inc.)

By: /s/ Josh Kinley

Name: Josh Kinley

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page to Termination of Forward Share Purchase Agreement